いいつ(から)
(R-2021-179)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313341

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 2 4 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT OF ADAMS AVENUE LLC AND CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2018, Plaintiff Adams Avenue LLC filed suit against the City of San Diego, alleging real property damages from multiple storm water events that occurred in 2017 and 2018, entitled *Adams Avenue LLC v. City of San Diego, et al.* San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2018-00019597-CU-EI-CTL; and

WHEREAS, in closed session on September 29, 2020, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, none; Absent, none, approved settlement of Plaintiff's inverse condemnation and private nuisance claims in the sum of \$125,000.00; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council authorizes:

- 1. The Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$125,000.00 from Public Liability
 Fund No. 720045, in settlement of every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type,
 including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the
 personal injury complaint filed by Plaintiff Adams Avenue LLC.
- 2. The Chief Financial Officer to expend \$125,000.00 from Public Liability Fund

 No. 720045, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates

 certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City

 Treasurer.

3. The Department of Finance to issue a check in the amount of \$125,000.00 made payable to Catalano and Catalano Trust Account F.B.O Adams Avenue LLC. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney /s/ Jon E. Taylor By Jon E. Taylor **Deputy City Attorney** JET:tr October 20, 2020 Or.Dept: City Attorney CC No. 3000013615 Doc. No.: I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of 11/17/2020 **ELIZABETH S. MALAND** City Clerk By /s Matthew R. Hilaric Deputy City Clerk Vetoed:

(date)

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

| | | | | CERTIFICATE (| OF UNALLO | TED BAL | ANCE | - | 3000013615 | | | |
|---------------|--------------------------------------|--|----------------|---------------------|----------------|---------------------------------------|--|-----------------------|-----------------------------|--|--|--|
| | | | | | | | | ORIGINATING DEPT. | | | | |
| | | | | | | | ourpose set forth in t | he foregoing resolu | ition is available i | | | |
| | | | | Treasury, and is o | | | | | | | | |
| ∖ mour | nt: | \$125,000.00 Fund: | | | | | | :720 | 045 | | | |
| Purpose: | | Settlement of Adams Avenue, LLC v. City of San Diego, Risk No. 16192 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | -N | | | |
| Date: | | | Oc | tober 29, 2020 | | | By: Justin By | *c -/ | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | COMPTROLLERS DES | ARTMENT | | | |
| Òoc. | | | T | | ACCOUNTING DAT | Business | 1 | | 1 | | | |
| tem | Fund | Funded Program | Internal Order | Functional Area | G/L Account | | Cost Center | W _{WBS} | Original Amount | | | |
| 1 | 720045 | | | OTHR-00000000-GG | | 1515 | 1515000011 | | \$125,000.00 | | | |
| \neg | | | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | · · · · · · | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | l | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | TOTAL AMOUNT | \$125,000.00 | | | |
| he d ney: | credit of t s anticipa exceed: | he appropriation | from which the | e same are to be dr | rawn, and th | at the said | he Treasury, or are a d money now actuall therwise unencumbe | y in the Treasury, to | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| te: | | | | | | | Ву: | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | COMPTROLLER'S DEP | ARTMENT | | | |
| | | | | A | CCOUNTING DATA | | I | 1 | | | | |
| oc. | Eve | Fundad P | Internal Orden | Eurational Asso | G/I A | Business Area | Cost Center | WBS | Original Amount | | | |
| ın | Fund | Funded Program | Internal Order | Functional Area | G/L Account | AIGI . | Cost Center | 11 11 11 11 | Original Almount | | | |
| + | | | - | | | | == | | | | | |
| \dashv | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| \dashv | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | \vdash | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | <u> </u> | | | |
| \dashv | | - | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | TOTAL AMOUNT | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | TOTAL VISIOUAL | <u> </u> | | | |
| -361 (RE | V 7-09) | , | | | | | | | FUND OVERRIDE 3000013615 | | | |

| Passed by the Council of The Cit | y of San Dieg | go on 1 1 | /17/2020 | _, by the following vote: | | | | | | | |
|--|----------------|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Councilmembers Barbara Bry Jennifer Campbell Chris Ward Monica Montgomery Mark Kersey Chris Cate Scott Sherman Vivian Moreno Georgette Gómez | Yeas D D D D D | Nays | Not Present | Recused | | | | | | | |
| Date of final passage NOV 2 4 2020 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) KEVIN L. FAULCONER | | | | | | | | | | | |
| AUTHENTICATED BY: | | Mayo | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | an Diego, California. | | | | | | | |
| (Seal) | | City Cle | ELIZABETH Serk of the City of | . MALAND San Diego, California, Deputy | | | | | | | |
| | | Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California | | | | | | | | | |
| | Reso | olution Numbe | er R31 | 3341 | | | | | | | |